276 J.C.S. Perkin I1
Crystallographic and Spectroscopic Study of the Keto-acid-Hydroxy-lac-
tone lsomerization Path
By Derek J. Chadwick and Jack D. Dunitz," Organic Chemistry Laboratory, Swiss Federal Institute of Tech-
nology, ETH-Zentrum, CH 8092 Zurich, Switzerland
1.r. and n.m.r. spectroscopic evidence shows that 3- hydroxy-trans-bicyclo[4.4.O]decane-l,3-carbolactone (2a) and
its keto-acid isomer coexist in solution as a rapidly interconverting equilibrium mixture. Results of crystal structure
analyses of this carbolactone and of three related compounds, 3-methoxy-trans- bicyclo[4.4.0]decane-1,3-carbo-

U
FIGURE 3 Stereoscopic view of a molecule of (2a) showing
atom numbering system
difficult to reproduce exactly from one experiment to
another. For example, at the same temperature, the
(a) (b)  (C)
FIGURE 4 (a) Bond lengths (A), (b) bond angles ("), and (c) torsion angles (") in (2a) (values corrected for rigid-body libration are
Estimated standard deviations are 0.004-0.006 A for bond lengths and 0.3-0.4" for bond angles not involving
Some adtlitional values are C-H 0.92-1.07; C(4)-C(lO)-C(5) 115.1, C(l1)-C(l0)-C(9) 107.3, 0(2)-C(3)-C(2) 107 .3 ,0(3) -
in parentheses).
H atoms.
-C (3)-C( 4) 1 1 7.3, H-C-H 105-1 1 4 ;
C (Z)-C ( 3)-0 (2)-C ( 1 1 )
C (4) -C ( 1 0)-C( 1 1)-0 ( 1)
C (9)-C ( lO)-C (1 1) -0  (2) 85.6, C( lO)-C( 4)-C( 3)-0 (3) - 158.6, C (4)-C (3)-0 (3)-H 39
C ( 1)-C ( 2)-C (3)-0 (2) 52.0, C ( 1)-C (9)-C ( lO)-C ( 5 )
C (8)-C (9)-C( 1 O)-C( 1 1)
- 1 73.9,
- 1 7 6.1,
7 7.6,
C ( l)-C( 9)-C( 1O)-C ( 1 1)
C( 4)-C( lO)-C (5)-C (6)
- 48.0,
1 7 2.0,
- 93.3,
- 9 1.4, C (3)-C( 4)-C( lO)-C (5) 164.0,
C (5)-C ( lO)-C ( 1 1)-0 (2)
C (4)-C ( lO)-C (9)-C (8)
154.0, - 150.1, C (9)-C (1 0)-C ( 1 1)-0 ( 1)
detectable. Activation parameters were estimated by
full line-shape analysis of the temperature variation of
the 1% n.m.r. signals due to the carboxylic acid and
resonances under study appeared as one line in experi-
ment (11) and as two lines in experiment (111) (see Table
1). This irreproducibility may be due to the presence
278 J.C.S. Perkin II
of variable trace amounts of mineral acid; at least, this We interpret this distortion as an expression of a
possibility would be in keeping with the involvement of movement along the reaction co-ordinate for breakdown
proton transfer in the rate-limiting step. of the tetrahedral ring-closed addition product [hydroxy-
Crystal Structzhre of the Hydroxy-Zactone (2a) .-Results lactone (2a)l to separated nucleophile and electrophile
of a crystal structure analysis ( R  0.029) of the hydroxy- [keto-acid (3a)l. The hypothetical ' undistorted '
lactone (Za) are shown in Figure 3 (molecular structure), addition product must have a higher potential energy
Figure 4 (interatomic distances and angles), and Figure 5 than that observed for (2a), and its relaxation to the
I'
l7
FIGURE 5 Stereoscopic view of crystal structure of (2a),
showing hydrogen bonds (b  into plane of paper)
(crystal packing). The molecular geometry around the
tetrahedral centre C(3) calls for special attention. In
the first place, the endocyclic bond C(3)-0(2) [1.508(4) A]
is markedly longer than the corresponding bond (ca.
1.47 A) in a typical y-lactone, whereas the exocyclic
bond C(3)-0(3) [1.380(4) A] is markedly shorter than a
typical alcoholic C-0 bond (ca. 1.43 A). These differen-